BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of
SIVAN PARIENTA,
Registered Nurse License Number 860255

U M LT L

ORDER OFF THIE BOARD

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing. hereinafter referred to as the Board. considered
the matter of SIVAN PARIENTA. Registered Nurse License Number 860255, hereinatter referred
to as Respondent.

This action was taken in accordance with Section 301.453(¢). Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent waived notice and hearing and agreed to the entry of this Order.

The Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Respondent's license to practice as a professional nurse in the State of Texas is in current
status.

o

Respondent waived notice and hearing. and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from El Centro College, Dallas,
Texas, on May 15, 2014. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on July 8, 2014.

4. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
07/2014 -- Unknown

10/2014 - 04/2016 Parkland Hospital

Dallas, Texas

Registered Nurse
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Respondent's nursing employment history continued:

2015 -01/2019 Registered Nurse Renew Beauty Med Spa
Dallas, Texas
0172019 - 03/2021 Contractor/Registered Lemmon Avenue Plastic
Nurse Surgery Center

Dallas, Texas

01/2019 — Present Owner/Registered Nurse  Lips By Sivan, LLC

Dallas, Texas

5. Onorabout March 15.2021. the Board provided notice to Respondent that an investigation
was being initiated into alleged violations ot the Nursing Practice Act and/or the Board's
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Fducation. Licensure, and Practice, as follows:

@)

On multiple occasions in 2020. while employed as a Registered Nurse with
Lemmon Avenue Plastic Surgery Center. Dallas. Texas, Respondent lacked fitness
to practice nursing in that she was observed arriving to work under the influence of
alcohol that she ingested prior to coming into her shift.

On or about April 1. 2020, through April 30, 2020, while employed as a Registered
Nurse with Lemmon Avenue Plastic Surgery Center, Dallas, Texas, Respondent
violated the professional boundaries of the nurse/client relationship by
inappropriately engaging in an intimate relationship with a patient.

On or about April 1.2020. through April 30. 2020. while employed as a Registered
Nurse with L.emmon Avenue Plastic Surgery Center. Dallas. Texas, Respondent
exceeded her scope of practice by administering injectable fillers such as Botox,
Kybella, Dysport. Juvederm. Restylane, and Sculptra to patients, in their homes,
without physician orders or medical supervision. Additionally, Respondent violated
CDC guidelines regarding clective procedures during quarantine due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

6. Onorabout March 31.2021. the Board provided notice to Respondent that an investigation
was being initiated into alleged violations of the Nursing Practice Act and/or the Board's
Rules and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, l.icensure, and Practice, as follows:
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On multiple occasions between December 2020 and March 18, 2021, while
contracted as a Registered Nurse with LLemmon Avenue Plastic Surgery, Dallas,
Texas, through her company Lips By Sivan. [.LLC. Respondent misappropriated
injectable filler product. such as Botox. Kybella. Dysport. Juvederm, Restylane and
Sculptra, trom the facility. More specitically. Respondent took expired injectable
filler product from her personal home inventory to Lemmon Avenue Plastic
Surgery and transferred the expired product to the facility’s new blank syringes.
Respondent then discarded the expired filler packaging in the facility’s shred bin,
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including product label stickers. Subscquently. Respondent injected her assigned
paticnts with the syringes that contained the expired filler product. Respondent
proceeded to retrieve a box of the same or similar unexpired injectable filler product
from the facility’s supply cabinet, removed extra labels from the packages and
affixed them to her assigned patients™ chart/encounter forms to falsely reflect
treatments were completed using the facility’s untampered filler product. Further,
Respondent took the unused and unexpired injectable filler product belonging to
the facility to her home to keep in her personal inventory. In addition, Respondent
used the filler product she misappropriated from the facility on various individuals,
in their homes, without a physician's order or medical supervision.

On September 27, 2023, the Board received a notarized statement from Respondent
voluntarily surrendering the right to practice nursing in Texas. A copy of Respondent's
statement, dated September 27. 2023, is attached and incorporated herein by reference as
part of this Order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code. Sections 301.451 - 301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 Ttx Apmin Copt §217.11
(H(A).(DHB)(DHCO)(DD) A DHD(INON(HP)&(3)HA) and 22 Tex. ApmIN. Cobe §217.12
(D(A).(D(B)LDHC)3)(D(6)ANO)D).(6)(G).(O6)D).(8).(10)(B).(10)(E)&(11)(B).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to  Section 301.452(b)(10)
&(13)effective through 8/31/2021). Texas Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action
against Registered Nurse License Number 860255, heretofore issued to SIVAN
PARIENTA. including revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the
State of Texas.

Under Section 301.453(c¢). Texas Occupations Code. the Board has the authority to accept
the voluntary surrender of a license.

Under Section 301.453(d)., Texas Occupations Code, as amended, the Board may impose
conditions for reinstatement of licensure.

Any subsequent reinstatement ot this license will be controlled by Section 301.453(d),

Texas Occupations Code. and 22 Ty Apvus Cont §213.26-.29. and any amendments
thereof in eftect at the time of the reinstatement.
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TERMS OF ORDER

NOW. THEREFORE. IT IS ORDERED that the VOLUNTARY SURRENDER of

Registered Nurse license Number 860255 is accepted by the Texas Board of Nursing. In

connection with this acceptance, the Board imposes the following conditions:

o

(8

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT practice professional/registered nursing, use the title
"registered nurse" or the abbreviation "RN" or wear any insignia identifying
herself/himself as a registered nurse or use any designation which, directly or indirectly,
would lead any person to believe that RESPONDENT is a registered nurse during the
period in which the license is surrendered.

RESPONDENT SHALL NOT petition for reinstatement of licensure until at least one (1)
year has elapsed from the date of this Order.

Upon petitioning for reinstatement. RESPONDENT SHALL satisty all then existing
requirements for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALIL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges. if any. to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

Effective this 27 day of September, 2023

Qisin K Autsm, bluP m/

Kristin K. Benton. DNP,
Fxecutive Director on bthd]f
of said Board
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SWORN STATEMENT OF SIVAN PARIENTA

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF DALLAS  §

Before me, the undersigned notary, personally appeared, Sivan Parienta, who, after being

duly sworn and cautioned, stated as follows:

1. “My name is Sivan Parienta. I am over 18 years of age, and I am fully qualified
and competent to make this affidavit. I have personal knowledge of the following facts, which are
true and correct.

2. I have been licensed as a Registered Nurse with the Texas Board of Nursing
(“TBN”) since July 8, 2014. Attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “1” is a true and
correct copy of a report issued on September 22, 2023 by the TBN of my current licensing
information which reflects my TBN license number 860255, that my license is current, and that it

expires March 31, 2024.

3. I hereby voluntarily surrender my nursing license to the TBN as I do not desire to

be licensed.”

Further Affiant Sayeth Not. %‘ ,

Sivan Parienta Affiant >~

on September

SWORN TO and SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authorj

o 7y

otary PubMc in and foy/tife State of Texas

My commission expires: /0/()Q/Z, v o
/ 7 \\hf‘.'..”tg”/ SABASTIAN STEPHON APPLEWHITE
- %": Notary Public, State of Texas
NP Comm. Expires 10-06-2027
/% )?'”"«7\‘\
KA Notary ID 130396310
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ClaLle ol oo cfar detuln atout thy Nurse Practice Act

Board of Nursing - Temporary and Permanent (Post Exam) Licenses

Board of Current

Name on ; License License Original Issue Compact
] Nursing - Expiration

License License Type Number Status Date Date Status

PAENTA, RN 560255 Cunent 07/09/2014  03/11/2021  Multistote

License type information

*  RN: Reqistered hurse

. PN: Practical Nuise (ake Licensed iracticai Nurse (LPN}, Vocational Nurse (VN), Licensed Vocational Nurse

LV,
¢« CNP: Certified Nuree Pracutiones
*  CNS: Clnical Nurse Spezinlist
*  CNM: Cerufied Nurse Phavfe
*  CRNA: Certfied Registerad Nurse Anesthetia:

Nurse Licensurc Compact (NLC) information

+ Multistate licensure privitege: Authonty (o proctics a5 3 licensed NUise A @ remote stote under the

current ficense sssued >v the individual's home state prov.des poth states are party to the HNurse Licensure

ToMmpact and the priviege 15 not otherwise restricted.
+ Single state license: A ‘rzenye ssued Gy 2 state board 0 nuis.ng ot autherizes pract.ce only in the
stote of issuance.
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